

No. 15-680

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GOLDEN BETHUNE-HILL, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, *et al.*,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States
District Court for the Eastern District of Virginia**

**MOTION OF INTERVENOR-APPELLEES VIRGINIA HOUSE
OF DELEGATES AND SPEAKER WILLIAM J. HOWELL
TO DISMISS OR AFFIRM**

Dalton Lamar Oldham, Jr.
Dalton L. Oldham LLC
1119 Susan Street
Columbia, SC 29210
(803) 237-0886
dloesq@aol.com

Efrem M. Braden
Counsel of Record
Katherine L. McKnight
Richard B. Raile
Baker & Hostetler LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue NW
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 861-1504
mbraden@bakerlaw.com
kmcknight@bakerlaw.com
rraile@bakerlaw.com

Counsel for Appellees

RESTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

The questions presented are as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS
PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE MOTION 11

I. The District Court Correctly Rejected the
Challenge to Districts Drawn in Substantial
Compliance with Traditional Districting
Principles 14

 A. Neglect of Traditional Criteria Is an
 Essential Element of a *Shaw* Claim 14

 B. Appellants Failed To Present Evidence of
 Predominance 21

II. The Court Correctly Rejected the Challenge
to HD63, HD80, and HD95 Because Political
Considerations Predominated 28

III. All Challenged Districts Were Narrowly
Tailored 30

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Nat’l Bank & Trust Co. of Chi. v. Haroco, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 606 (1985)	8
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	15
<i>Backus v. South Carolina</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 553 (D.S.C. 2012)	19, 20
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	22, 24
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976)	22
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 461 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cano v. Davis</i> , 211 F. Supp. 2d 1208 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	20
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975)	16
<i>Clark v. Putnam Cnty.</i> , 293 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Comm. for a Fair and Balanced Map v. Illinois State Bd. of Elections</i> , 835 F. Supp. 2d 563 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	20

<i>DeWitt v. Wilson</i> , 856 F. Supp. 1409 (E.D. Cal. 1994)	19
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	12, 17
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 993 F. Supp. 2d 1042 (D. Ariz. 2014)	5
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	16
<i>Harvell v. Blytheville Sch. Dist. No. 5</i> , 126 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Hays v. Louisiana</i> , 839 F. Supp. 1188 (W.D. La. 1993)	19
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999)	13, 15, 28
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	15
<i>Jamerson v. Womack</i> , 244 Va. 506 (1992)	3
<i>Jeffers v. Clinton</i> , 756 F. Supp. 1195 (E.D. Ark. 1990)	33
<i>Jennings v. Stephens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 793 (2015)	30

<i>Ketchum v. Byrne</i> , 740 F.2d 1398 (7th Cir. 1984)	33
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	8, 16, 24, 30
<i>Louisiana v. Hays</i> , 512 U.S. 1230 (1994)	19
<i>Michael M. v. Super. Ct. of Sonoma Cnty.</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981)	15
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moon v. Meadows</i> , 952 F. Supp. 1141 (E.D. Va. 1997)	18
<i>NAACP v. Austin</i> , 857 F. Supp. 560 (E.D. Mich. 1994)	33
<i>Neal v. Coleburn</i> , 689 F. Supp. 1426 (E.D. Va. 1988)	33
<i>Page v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 13-678, 2015 WL 3604029 (E.D. Va. June 5, 2015)	18, 19
<i>Palmer v. Thompson</i> , 403 U.S. 217 (1971)	12, 15, 16
<i>Pekao Trading Corp. v. Bragalini</i> , 364 U.S. 478 (1960)	20, 21
<i>Phoenix Ry. Co. v. Landis</i> , 231 U.S. 578 (1913)	21
<i>Quilter v. Voinovich</i> , 981 F. Supp. 1032 (N.D. Ohio 1997)	20

<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997)	15
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2250 (2014)	30
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	27
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Beasley</i> , 946 F. Supp. 1174 (D.S.C. 1996)	18
<i>Smith v. Clinton</i> , 687 F. Supp. 1361 (E.D. Ark. 1988)	33
<i>Town of Huntington, N.Y. v. Huntington Branch, NAACP</i> , 488 U.S. 15 (1988)	21
<i>United Jewish Orgs. v. Carey</i> , 430 U.S. 144 (1977)	21, 22, 23
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	15
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985)	15
<i>Wilkins v. West</i> , 264 Va. 447 (2002)	3
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , No. 14-1504	19
STATUTES	
52 U.S.C. § 10301	7
52 U.S.C. § 10304	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

76 Fed. Reg. 7470 (Feb. 9, 2011) 11

Brief for the United States, *United Jewish Orgs. v. Carey* (No. 75-104) 23

Transcript of Oral Argument, *Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama* (No. 13-895) 18, 34
